The Parties agree, with effect from this date, to novate the ADBE Shareholders' 
Agreement to: 

 Modify Clauses 4.1 and 4.2 of the ADBE Shareholders' Agreement, which will 
henceforth read as follows: 

"4.1. The Company's share capital amounts to FORTY MILLION SIX HUNDRED 
AND FIFTY-TWO THOUSAND SIX HUNDRED AND SIXTY-FOUR EUROS 
(€40,652,664.00), divided into 40,652,664 shares, numbers 1 to 40,652,664, both 
inclusive, with a nominal value of ONE EURO (€1) each, fully paid up, of four (4) 
different classes, with the same rights and obligations in proportion to their nominal 
value, distributed as described in the following table: